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PLEASE NOTE THAT THE DEVICE MANUAL CAN BE CREATED FOR MORE THAN ONE 
MODEL. 
INFORMATION YOUR DEVICE CAN NOT BE CONTAINING THE FUNCTION LISTED IN 
THE MANUAL. 

EN

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS & WARNINGS
•	 The device must be charged before its first use and 
should only be charged using the safe low voltage 
specified on the device.

•	After the device operates continuously for 5 minutes, 
it must cool down completely before being used 
again; otherwise, its lifespan may be shortened due 
to overheating.

•	Do not place this product in a location accessible 
to children. Do not allow children, individuals with 
physical, sensory, or mental impairments, or those 
with a lack of experience and knowledge to use or 
play with this product.

•	 If the product is not used for an extended period, 
charge it every three months to prevent battery 
damage.

•	Only use the attachments provided with the device, 
and ensure the device is turned off when changing 
attachments or approaching moving parts.

•	 This product cannot operate while charging.
•	Do not place this product or its attachments in a 
dishwasher, microwave, disinfection device, or 
water above 60°C for cleaning or disinfection. 
Additionally, do not heat this product with any other 
equipment to avoid deformation and damage.
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Correct Disposal of this product
•	 This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other 
household wastes throughout the EU. 

•	 To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from 
uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the 
sustainable reuse of material resources.

•	 To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or 
contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this 
product for environmental safe recycling.

•	 Clean the stirring rod before use.
•	 Ensure that the product is not operating, and the indicator light is off before 

attaching the accessories.
•	 Attach the stirring rod to the main body. If you hear a “click” sound, it means the 

rod is securely in place.
•	 Double-click the ON/OFF button; the red and blue lights will blink alternately. 

The product will then start working (at low speed).
•	 The product has three speed modes. Press the ON/OFF button to switch to a 

different speed mode.
•	 When the product is on the last speed mode, pressing the ON/OFF button again 

will stop the operation.
•	 Put your desired ingredients into the bowl and start using the product.

•	 When cleaning, keep the stainless steel whisk separate from the mixer.
•	 The stainless steel whisk can be washed in a cleaning solution or with warm 

running water.
•	 Please remember that you cannot submerge the electric mixer in water; instead, 

clean it with a towel or sponge.

PRODUCT OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
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•	Das Gerät muss vor der ersten Verwendung 
aufgeladen werden und darf nur mit der am Gerät 
angegebenen sicheren Niederspannung aufgeladen 
werden.  

•	Nachdem das Gerät 5 Minuten ununterbrochen in 
Betrieb war, muss es vollständig abkühlen, bevor 
es erneut verwendet wird. Andernfalls könnte seine 
Lebensdauer durch Überhitzung verkürzt werden.  

•	Bewahren Sie dieses Produkt nicht an Orten auf, 
die für Kinder zugänglich sind. Lassen Sie Kinder, 
Personen mit körperlichen, sensorischen oder 
geistigen Einschränkungen oder Personen ohne 
ausreichende Erfahrung und Kenntnisse dieses 
Produkt weder verwenden noch damit spielen.  

•	Wenn das Produkt über einen längeren Zeitraum 
nicht benutzt wird, laden Sie es alle drei Monate 
auf, um Schäden an der Batterie zu vermeiden.  

•	Verwenden Sie nur die mit dem Gerät gelieferten 
Aufsätze und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät 
ausgeschaltet ist, wenn Sie Aufsätze wechseln oder 
sich bewegenden Teilen nähern.  

•	Dieses Produkt kann nicht während des 
Ladevorgangs betrieben werden.  

•	Reinigen oder desinfizieren Sie dieses Produkt 
oder seine Aufsätze nicht in einem Geschirrspüler, 
einer Mikrowelle, einem Desinfektionsgerät oder 
mit Wasser über 60 °C. Erhitzen Sie dieses Produkt 
auch nicht mit anderen Geräten, um Verformungen 
und Schäden zu vermeiden.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN UND 
WARNHINWEISE

BITTE BEACHTEN SIE, DASS DAS GERÄTEHANDBUCH, INFORMATIONEN FÜR MEHR 
ALS EIN MODELL BEINHALTEN KANN. 
IHR GERÄT KÖNNTE MÖGLICHERWEISE NICHT DIE IN DER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
ERWÄHNTEN FUNKTIONEN BESITZEN.
DIESE SPRACHE WURDE MIT HILFE VON KÜNSTLICHER INTELLIGENZ ÜBERSETZT.



5

DE

•	 Reinigen Sie den Rührstab vor dem Gebrauch.  
•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät nicht in Betrieb ist und die Kontrollleuchte aus 

ist, bevor Sie das Zubehör anbringen.  
•	 Befestigen Sie den Rührstab am Hauptgerät. Wenn Sie ein „Klick“-Geräusch 

hören, ist der Stab sicher eingerastet.  
•	 Drücken Sie den EIN/AUS-Schalter zweimal; die roten und blauen Lichter 

blinken abwechselnd. Das Gerät startet dann (mit niedriger Geschwindigkeit).  
•	 Das Gerät verfügt über drei Geschwindigkeitsstufen. Drücken Sie den EIN/AUS-

Schalter, um in einen anderen Geschwindigkeitsmodus zu wechseln.  
•	 Befindet sich das Gerät im letzten Geschwindigkeitsmodus, wird der Betrieb 

durch erneutes Drücken des EIN/AUS-Schalters beendet.  
•	 Geben Sie die gewünschten Zutaten in die Schüssel und beginnen Sie mit der 

Nutzung des Geräts.  

•	 Halten Sie beim Reinigen den Edelstahl-Schneebesen vom Mixer getrennt.  
•	 Der Edelstahl-Schneebesen kann in einer Reinigungslösung oder unter warmem 

fließendem Wasser gereinigt werden.  
•	 Bitte beachten Sie, dass der Elektromixer nicht in Wasser getaucht werden darf; 

reinigen Sie ihn stattdessen mit einem Tuch oder Schwamm.  

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG  

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE

•	 Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt in der EU nicht 
mit anderem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf.

•	 Um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt oder die menschliche Gesundheit 
durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu verhindern, recyceln Sie 
es verantwortungsvoll, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von 
Materialressourcen zu fördern.

•	 Um Ihr gebrauchtes Gerät zurückzugeben, nutzen Sie bitte die Rückgabe- 
und Sammelsysteme oder kontaktieren Sie den Händler, bei dem das 
Produkt gekauft wurde. Er kann dieses Produkt umweltgerecht recyceln.

Korrekte Ensorgung dieses Produkts
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CİHAZ KILAVUZU BİRDEN FAZLA MODEL BİLGİSİ İÇİN OLUŞTURULMUŞ 
OLABİLECEĞİNİ LÜTFEN DIKKATE ALINIZ. 
CİHAZINIZ, KILAVUZ İÇERİSİNDE BAHSEDİLEN ÖZELLİKLERİ İÇERMİYOR OLABİLİR.
DİL YAPAY ZEKA YARDIMIYLA ÇEVRİLMİŞTİR.

GENEL GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI VE UYARILAR
•	 İlk kullanım öncesinde cihazın şarj edilmesi 
gerekmektedir ve yalnızca cihaz üzerinde belirtilen 
güvenli düşük voltajla şarj edilmelidir.

•	Cihaz sürekli olarak 5 dakika çalıştıktan sonra, 
tekrar kullanılmadan önce tamamen soğuması 
gerekmektedir; aksi takdirde aşırı ısınma nedeniyle 
cihazın ömrü kısalabilir.

•	 Bu ürünü çocukların ulaşabileceği bir yere koymayın. 
Çocukların veya fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel 
engeli olan kişilerin, deneyim ve bilgi eksikliği olan 
kişilerin bu ürünü kullanmasına ya da oynamasına 
izin vermeyin.

•	Ürünün uzun süre kullanılmaması durumunda pil 
hasarını önlemek için her üç ayda bir şarj ediniz. 

•	Sadece cihazla birlikte sağlanan aparatlarla kullanım 
yapılmalıdır, aparat değiştirirken veya hareketli 
parçalara yaklaşırken cihaz kapalı olmalıdır.

•	Bu ürün, şarj olurken çalışmaz.
•	Bu ürünü ve aparatlarını bulaşık makinesine, 
mikrodalgaya, dezenfeksiyon cihazına veya 60 
°C’den yüksek sıcaklıktaki suya yerleştirerek temizlik 
ya da dezenfeksiyon yapmayın. Ayrıca bu ürünü 
başka bir cihazla ısıtarak kullanmayın, deformasyon 
ve hasara yol açmamak için dikkatli olun.
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Uygun ürün imhası
•	 İşbu işaret, mevcut ürünün AB içerisinde diğer evsel atıklarla birlikte imha 
edilmemesi gerektiğini belirtmektedir. 

•	 Kontrol edilmemiş atık bertarafının çevreye ve insan sağlığına verebileceği 
muhtemel zararları önlemek adına, ürünü sorumluluk içinde maddi 
kaynakların sürdürülebilir yeniden kullanımına teşvik adına geri dönüştürün.

•	 Kullandığınız cihazın iadesi için, lütfen iade ve toplama sistemlerini kullanın 
veya ürünün satın alındığı bayi ile iletişime geçin. Çevresel güvenli geri 
dönüşüm için mevcut ürünü sizden alacaklardır.

•	 Kullanmadan önce karıştırıcı çubuğu temizleyin.
•	 Aparatları takmadan önce ürünün çalışmadığından ve gösterge ışığının kapalı 

olduğundan emin olun.
•	 Karıştırıcı çubuğunu ana gövdeye takın. Bir “klik” sesi duyarsanız, çubuk doğru 

şekilde yerine takılmış demektir.
•	 Açma/Kapama düğmesine iki kez basın; kırmızı ve mavi ışıklar dönüşümlü 

olarak yanıp söner. Ardından ürün çalışmaya başlar. (Düşük hızda)
•	 Ürün üç hız moduna sahiptir. Farklı bir hız moduna geçmek için Açma/Kapama 

düğmesine basın.
•	 Son hız moduna iken tekrar Açma/Kapama düğmesine bastığınızda ürün 

çalışmayı durdurur.
•	 İstediğiniz malzemeleri kaba koyun ve ürünü kullanmaya başlayın. 

•	 Temizlerken, paslanmaz çelik çırpıcıyı mikserden ayrı tutun. 
•	 Paslanmaz çelik çırpıcı, bir temizlik solüsyonunda veya ılık akan suyla 

yıkanabilir.
•	 Elektrikli mikseri suya daldıramayacağınızı unutmayın; bunun yerine bir havlu 

veya sünger kullanarak temizleyin.

ÜRÜN ÇALIŞTIRMA TALİMATI

TEMİZLİK VE BAKIM
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•	Dispozitivul trebuie încărcat înainte de prima 
utilizare și trebuie încărcat doar folosind tensiunea 
de siguranță joasă specificată pe dispozitiv.  

•	După ce dispozitivul funcționează continuu timp de 
5 minute, trebuie să se răcească complet înainte de 
a fi utilizat din nou; altfel, durata sa de viață poate fi 
redusă din cauza supraîncălzirii.  

•	Nu plasați acest produs într-un loc accesibil copiilor. 
Nu permiteți copiilor, persoanelor cu deficiențe 
fizice, senzoriale sau mentale, sau celor care nu au 
experiență și cunoștințe adecvate, să utilizeze sau 
să se joace cu acest produs.  

•	Dacă produsul nu este utilizat pentru o perioadă 
îndelungată, încărcați-l la fiecare trei luni pentru a 
preveni deteriorarea bateriei.  

•	 Folosiți doar accesoriile furnizate împreună cu 
dispozitivul și asigurați-vă că dispozitivul este oprit 
atunci când schimbați accesoriile sau vă apropiați 
de părțile în mișcare.  

•	Acest produs nu poate funcționa în timp ce se 
încarcă.  

•	Nu plasați acest produs sau accesoriile sale în 
mașina de spălat vase, cuptorul cu microunde, 
aparate de dezinfectare sau apă cu o temperatură 
mai mare de 60°C pentru curățare sau dezinfectare. 
De asemenea, nu încălziți acest produs cu 
alte echipamente pentru a evita deformarea și 
deteriorarea.  

INSTRUCȚIUNI GENERALE DE SIGURANȚĂ ȘI 
AVERTIZĂRI

RENĂINĂI CÀ MANUALUL INFORMATIV A FOST CREAT PENTRU MAI MULTE MODELE 
ALE ACESTUI DISPOZITIV 
ESTE POSIBIL CA UNELE CARACTERISTICI MENĂIONATE ÎN MANUAL SÀ NU FIE 
DISPONIBILE PE DISPOZITIVULUI DVS.
ACEASTĂ LIMBĂ A FOST TRADUSĂ CU AJUTORUL INTELIGENȚEI ARTIFICIALE.
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•	 Curățați tija de amestecare înainte de utilizare.  
•	 Asigurați-vă că produsul nu este în funcțiune și că indicatorul luminos este stins 

înainte de a atașa accesoriile.  
•	 Conectați tija de amestecare la corpul principal. Dacă auziți un sunet de tip 

„click”, înseamnă că tija este fixată în siguranță.  
•	 Apăsați de două ori butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE; luminile roșie și albastră vor 

clipi alternativ. Produsul va începe să funcționeze (la viteză mică).  
•	 Produsul are trei moduri de viteză. Apăsați butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE pentru a 

comuta la un alt mod de viteză.  
•	 Când produsul este setat pe ultimul mod de viteză, apăsarea din nou a butonului 

PORNIRE/OPRIRE va opri funcționarea.  
•	 Puneți ingredientele dorite în bol și începeți să utilizați produsul.  

•	 La curățare, păstrați telul din oțel inoxidabil separat de mixer.  
•	 Telul din oțel inoxidabil poate fi spălat într-o soluție de curățare sau sub apă 

caldă curgătoare.  
•	 Vă rugăm să rețineți că mixerul electric nu poate fi scufundat în apă; în schimb, 

curățați-l cu un prosop sau burete.  

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE A PRODUSULUI  

CURĂȚARE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE  

Eliminarea corectă a acestui produs

•	 Această marcă indică faptul că acest produs nu trebuie eliminat împreună 
cu alte deșeuri menajere în întreaga UE.

•	 Pentru a preveni posibilele daune aduse mediului înconjurător sau sănătății 
umane prin eliminarea necontrolată a deșeurilor, reciclați-l responsabil 
pentru a promova reutilizarea durabilă a resurselor materiale.

•	 Pentru a returna dispozitivul utilizat, vă rugăm să utilizați sistemele 
de returnare și colectare sau să contactați comerciantul de la care ați 
achiziționat produsul. Aceștia pot prelua acest produs pentru reciclarea 
sigură a mediului înconjurător.

Importator:
•S.C. Zilanrom Trading S.r.l.
Sos. Bucuresti-Urziceni nr 64B, Afumati, Jud ilfov (office@zilan.ro)
•S.C. Scule si Unelte Design S.r.l.
Strada 3, nr 11A, Afumati, jud ilfov (office@zilanoffical.ro)
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•	Urządzenie musi zostać naładowane przed 
pierwszym użyciem i powinno być ładowane 
wyłącznie przy użyciu bezpiecznego niskiego 
napięcia określonego na urządzeniu.  

•	Po ciągłej pracy urządzenia przez 5 minut musi ono 
całkowicie ostygnąć przed ponownym użyciem; 
w przeciwnym razie jego żywotność może zostać 
skrócona z powodu przegrzania.  

•	Nie umieszczaj tego produktu w miejscu dostępnym 
dla dzieci. Nie pozwalaj dzieciom, osobom z 
fizycznymi, sensorycznymi lub umysłowymi 
niepełnosprawnościami ani osobom bez 
doświadczenia i wiedzy korzystać z tego produktu 
lub bawić się nim.  

•	 Jeśli produkt nie jest używany przez dłuższy 
czas, naładuj go co trzy miesiące, aby zapobiec 
uszkodzeniu baterii.  

•	Używaj wyłącznie akcesoriów dostarczonych z 
urządzeniem i upewnij się, że urządzenie jest 
wyłączone podczas wymiany akcesoriów lub 
zbliżania się do ruchomych części.  

•	 Produkt nie może działać podczas ładowania.  
•	Nie umieszczaj tego produktu ani jego akcesoriów 
w zmywarce, kuchence mikrofalowej, urządzeniu 
dezynfekującym ani w wodzie o temperaturze 
powyżej 60°C do czyszczenia lub dezynfekcji. 
Dodatkowo, nie podgrzewaj tego produktu przy 
użyciu jakiegokolwiek innego sprzętu, aby uniknąć 
odkształceń i uszkodzeń.  

INSTRUKCJE OGÓLNE DOTYCZĄCE 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA I OSTRZEŻENIA

NALEŻY PAMIĘTAĆ, ŻE INSTRUKCJA URZĄDZENIA MOŻE BYĆ UTWORZONA I 
ZAWIERAĆ WIĘCEJ INFORMACJI DOTYCZĄCYCH NIE TYLKO TEGO O MODELU. 
TWOJE URZĄDZENIE MOŻE NIE ZAWIERAĆ FUNKCJI WYMIENIONYCH W INSTRUKCJI 
URZĄDZENIA. 
TEN JĘZYK ZOSTAŁ PRZETŁUMACZONY ZA POMOCĄ SZTUCZNEJ INTELIGENCJI.
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•	 Przed użyciem wyczyść mieszadło.  
•	 Upewnij się, że produkt nie jest włączony, a lampka kontrolna jest wyłączona 

przed zamocowaniem akcesoriów.  
•	 Zamocuj mieszadło do głównego korpusu. Jeśli usłyszysz dźwięk „klik”, oznacza 

to, że mieszadło jest prawidłowo zamocowane.  
•	 Dwukrotnie naciśnij przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.; czerwone i niebieskie światła będą 

migać na przemian. Produkt następnie rozpocznie pracę (na niskiej prędkości).  
•	 Produkt ma trzy tryby prędkości. Naciśnij przycisk WŁ./WYŁ., aby przełączyć na 

inny tryb prędkości.  
•	 Gdy produkt działa w ostatnim trybie prędkości, ponowne naciśnięcie przycisku 

WŁ./WYŁ. zatrzyma działanie urządzenia.  
•	 Włóż wybrane składniki do miski i rozpocznij korzystanie z produktu.  

•	 Podczas czyszczenia trzymaj stalową trzepaczkę oddzielnie od miksera.  
•	 Stalową trzepaczkę można myć w roztworze czyszczącym lub pod bieżącą, 

ciepłą wodą.  
•	 Pamiętaj, że nie można zanurzać elektrycznego miksera w wodzie; zamiast tego 

wyczyść go ręcznikiem lub gąbką.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI PRODUKTU  

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA  

•	 To oznaczenie wskazuje, że ten produkt nie powinien być usuwany wraz z 
innymi odpadami domowymi w całej UE.

•	 Aby zapobiec możliwym szkodom dla środowiska lub zdrowia ludzkiego 
wynikającym z niekontrolowanego usuwania odpadów, należy 
odpowiedzialnie je przetwarzać, aby promować zrównoważone ponowne 
wykorzystanie zasobów materialnych.

•	 Aby zwrócić zużyte urządzenie, skorzystaj z systemów zwrotu i zbiórki 
lub skontaktuj się ze sprzedawcą, u którego zakupiono produkt. Mogą oni 
przyjąć ten produkt do recyklingu w sposób bezpieczny dla środowiska.

Prawidłowe utylizowanie tego produktu

Importer: Zilan Polska Sp. z o.o., ul. gen. R. Kuklińskiego
zilanpolska@zilan.com.tr
SERWIS: IBE Technologies Sp. z o.o., ul. gen. R. Kuklińskiego
14, 08-110 Siedlce
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•	 Устройство должно быть заряжено перед 
первым использованием и заряжаться только 
безопасным низким напряжением, указанным на 
устройстве.  

•	После непрерывной работы устройства в 
течение 5 минут оно должно полностью остыть 
перед повторным использованием, иначе из-за 
перегрева его срок службы может сократиться.  

•	Не размещайте этот продукт в местах, доступных 
для детей. Не допускайте использования 
или игры с этим продуктом детьми, людьми с 
физическими, сенсорными или умственными 
ограничениями, а также лицами, не имеющими 
соответствующего опыта и знаний.  

•	Если продукт не используется в течение 
длительного времени, заряжайте его каждые 
три месяца, чтобы предотвратить повреждение 
аккумулятора.  

•	Используйте только насадки, предоставленные 
вместе с устройством, и убедитесь, что 
устройство выключено при замене насадок или 
приближении к движущимся частям.  

•	Этот продукт не может работать во время 
зарядки.  

•	Не помещайте этот продукт или его насадки в 
посудомоечную машину, микроволновую печь, 
устройство для дезинфекции или воду выше 
60°C для очистки или дезинфекции. Кроме того, 
не нагревайте этот продукт с помощью другого 
оборудования, чтобы избежать деформации и 
повреждений.  

ОБЩИЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ И 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

ОБРАТИТЕ ВНИМАНИЕ, ЧТО ДАННОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ 
УСТРОЙСТВА ПОДГОТОВЛЕНО ДЛЯ РАЗЛИЧНЫХ МОДЕЛЕЙ. В ВАШЕМ 
УСТРОЙСТВЕ МОГУТ ОТСУТСТВОВАТЬ НЕКОТОРЫЕ ФУНКЦИИ, ОПИСАННЫЕ В 
ДАННОМ РУКОВОДСТВЕ.  
ЭТОТ ЯЗЫК БЫЛ ПЕРЕВЕДЁН С ПОМОЩЬЮ ИСКУССТВЕННОГО ИНТЕЛЛЕКТА.
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•	 Очистите мешалку перед использованием.  
•	 Убедитесь, что продукт выключен и индикаторная лампа погашена, прежде 

чем прикреплять аксессуары.  
•	 Присоедините мешалку к основному корпусу. Если вы услышите щелчок, 

это означает, что мешалка надежно закреплена.  
•	 Дважды нажмите кнопку ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ; индикаторы красного и синего цвета 

будут мигать поочередно. Затем устройство начнет работать (на низкой 
скорости).  

•	 У устройства три скоростных режима. Нажмите кнопку ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ, чтобы 
переключиться на другой режим скорости.  

•	 Когда устройство находится на последнем скоростном режиме, повторное 
нажатие кнопки ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ остановит работу.  

•	 Положите необходимые ингредиенты в чашу и начните использовать 
устройство.  

•	 При очистке отделите венчик из нержавеющей стали от миксера.  
•	 Венчик из нержавеющей стали можно мыть в моющем растворе или под 

теплой проточной водой.  
•	 Помните, что погружать электрический миксер в воду нельзя; вместо этого 

очистите его полотенцем или губкой.  

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ ПРОДУКТА  

ОЧИСТКА И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ  

Правильная утилизация этого продукта
•	 Эта маркировка указывает, что этот продукт не должен утилизироваться 
вместе с другими бытовыми отходами во всей Европейской Союзе.

•	 Чтобы предотвратить возможный вред для окружающей среды 
или здоровья человека от неуправляемой утилизации отходов, 
утилизируйте его ответственно для продвижения устойчивого 
повторного использования материальных ресурсов.

•	 Чтобы вернуть свое использованное устройство, воспользуйтесь 
системами возврата и сбора или свяжитесь с розничным продавцом, 
где был приобретен продукт. Они могут принять этот продукт для 
безопасной утилизации среды.
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•	Uređaj se mora napuniti prije prve uporabe i puniti 
isključivo sigurnim niskim naponom navedenim na 
uređaju.  

•	Nakon što uređaj radi neprekidno 5 minuta, mora 
se potpuno ohladiti prije ponovne uporabe; u 
suprotnom, zbog pregrijavanja može se skratiti 
njegov vijek trajanja.  

•	Nemojte stavljati ovaj proizvod na mjesta dostupna 
djeci. Ne dopustite da ovaj proizvod koriste ili se 
s njim igraju djeca, osobe s fizičkim, osjetilnim ili 
mentalnim oštećenjima, ili osobe bez iskustva i 
znanja.  

•	Ako se proizvod ne koristi dulje vrijeme, napunite 
ga svaka tri mjeseca kako biste spriječili oštećenje 
baterije.  

•	 Koristite samo nastavke isporučene s uređajem i 
osigurajte da je uređaj isključen prilikom zamjene 
nastavaka ili približavanja pokretnim dijelovima.  

•	Ovaj proizvod ne može raditi tijekom punjenja.  
•	Nemojte stavljati ovaj proizvod ili njegove nastavke 
u perilicu posuđa, mikrovalnu pećnicu, uređaj za 
dezinfekciju ili vodu topliju od 60°C za čišćenje 
ili dezinfekciju. Također, nemojte zagrijavati ovaj 
proizvod bilo kojim drugim uređajem kako biste 
izbjegli deformacije i oštećenja.  

OPĆE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE I UPOZORENJA

MOLIMO DA IMATE U VIDU DA PRIRUČNIK UREDAJA MOŽE BITI IZRADEN ZA NA 
INFORMACIJE O VIŠE OD JEDNOG MODELA. 
VAŠ UREDAJ, MOŽDA NE SADRŽI ZNAČAJKE OPISANE U PRIRUČNIKU.
OVAJ JEZIK JE PREVEDEN UZ POMOĆ UMJETNE INTELIGENCIJE.



15

CRO-BIH

•	 Očistite miješalicu prije uporabe.  
•	 Provjerite je li uređaj isključen i je li indikatorska lampica ugašena prije nego što 

pričvrstite dodatke.  
•	 Postavite miješalicu na glavni dio uređaja. Ako čujete zvuk “klik,” to znači da je 

miješalica sigurno pričvršćena.  
•	 Dvaput pritisnite tipku za UKLJUČIVANJE/ISKLJUČIVANJE; crveno i plavo 

svjetlo će treptati naizmjenično. Uređaj će tada početi raditi (na niskoj brzini).  
•	 Uređaj ima tri načina brzine. Pritisnite tipku za UKLJUČIVANJE/ISKLJUČIVANJE 

kako biste promijenili način brzine.  
•	 Kada je uređaj u posljednjem načinu brzine, ponovno pritisnite tipku za 

UKLJUČIVANJE/ISKLJUČIVANJE kako biste zaustavili rad.  
•	 Stavite željene sastojke u posudu i počnite koristiti uređaj.  

•	 Tijekom čišćenja držite metlicu od nehrđajućeg čelika odvojenu od miksera.  
•	 Metlica od nehrđajućeg čelika može se prati u otopini za čišćenje ili pod toplom 

tekućom vodom.  
•	 Imajte na umu da električni mikser ne smijete uranjati u vodu; umjesto toga, 

očistite ga ručnikom ili spužvom.

UPUTE ZA RAD PROIZVODA  

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE  

Pravilno odlaganje ovog proizvoda
•	 Ovaj znak označava da se ovaj proizvod ne smije odlagati s drugim 
kućanskim otpadom u cijeloj EU.

•	 Kako biste spriječili moguću štetu okolišu ili ljudskom zdravlju od 
nekontroliranog odlaganja otpada, odložite ga odgovorno kako biste 
promicali održivo ponovno korištenje materijalnih resursa.

•	 Za povrat vašeg korištenog uređaja koristite sustave za povrat i prikupljanje 
ili se obratite trgovcu kod kojeg je proizvod kupljen. Oni mogu preuzeti ovaj 
proizvod za ekološki sigurno recikliranje.

Uvoznik za HR:
• ZED d.o.o. Industrijska cesta 5, 10360 Sesvete-HR
Tel: +385 01 2006 148
Uvoznik za BIH:
• Digitalis d.o.o. M.Spahe 2A/30, 72290 Novi Travnik-BiH
Tel: +387 61 095 095




